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O R D E R

This order will dispose off the present appeal filed under sub-section (1) of section 33 of the Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan Act, 1997 by the Appellant against the Order dated April 29, 2003 (the “Impugned Order”) passed by the Executive Director (Enforcement & Monitoring). 

1. Brief facts of this appeal are that the Executive Director imposed a fine of Rs.2,000/- upon the Appellant for making default under sub-section (1) of Section 260 read with section 476 of the Ordinance for failing to conduct the audit of accounts of Regal Ceramics Limited (“Company”) for the year ended June 30, 2000, in conformity with the requirements of section 255 of the Ordinance. The Executive Director also referred the matter to ICAP for appropriate action under the Chartered Accountants Ordinance, 1961. Aggrieved by the Impugned Order, the Appellant has preferred this appeal under sub-section (1) of section 33 of the Act, which was fixed for hearing on June 11, 2003 when the parties appeared before us. 

2. Mr. Muhammad Sarfraz appearing on behalf of himself contended that the order passed by the Executive Director is without jurisdiction and defective in law. He stated that the Executive Director did not have the jurisdiction to pass the order under section 260 of the Ordinance at the time the audit report dated November 18, 2000 was made by him. He contended that the notification SRO No.230(I)/2001 delegated the powers to the Executive Director as on April 16, 2001, which was later in time. He further contended that there was a time limit of one year for taking action under section 260 against him and such action could only have been taken before December 12, 2001, which was the last date for holding the next AGM of the Company. Mr. Sarfraz drew the attention of the Appellate Bench to section 115 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, which he contended fixes the time limit of 90 days for taking action under a statute that itself dos not specifies a time limit. He argued that the show cause notice issued to him did not mention the action of referring his matter to ICAP and therefore no such action could be taken against him.

3. Defending his audit report, Mr. Sarfraz stated that the Company’s losses were declining and it had even shown a profit in the interim period. He stated that at the time he had signed the audit report, the Company was in operation and therefore a going concern. He stated that in any case, the management had made the representation to him that the Company was a going concern and for the issuance of the interim dividend. He stated that the dividend had been declared by the Company on the direction of SEC. He further stated that the reason for the Company going down was internal dispute among the sponsors. He pleaded that as he had never been penalized before, the penalty imposed upon him should be set aside and a warning should be issued to him instead.

4. Mr. Ashfaq Ahmed appearing on behalf of the Executive Director contended that the Appellant had miserably failed to perform its duty as required under section 255 of the Ordinance. He stated that the Appellant had not brought the true picture of the Company’s finances to the attention of the members of the Company. Despite the uncertainties pertaining to the future of the company, the Appellant had given a clean bill of health to the Company by issuing an unqualified report. He stated that the Appellant’s report was in contradiction to the report of the Directors of the Company, which unambiguously and unequivocally admitted that the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern was doubtful. The strong indicators i.e., closure of the factory, substantial operating losses, negative equity, current liabilities exceeding current assets, default in payment of debts, continuous losses for the past seven years and lay off of work force were clear indications of a bleak future of the Company at the time of signing of the report by the Appellant. Mr. Mubasher contended that the SRO 230 (1)/2001 does not bar the Executive Director to question the authenticity of auditors reports signed even earlier or before the date of delegation. He stated that the Appellant has committed material violation by not observing the International Standards of Accounting.

5. We have heard both the parties and are unable to agree with the Appellant that the default committed by him should draw only a warning against him and not the action taken by the Executive Director. As contended by the Executive Director, the examination of the accounts of the Company revealed a net current liability position, adverse key financial ratios, substantial operating losses, inability to pay creditors and inability of the management to run the project profitably. In such a situation giving a clean bill of health to the Company amounts to gross negligence at the least. The Appellant has therefore clearly violated the provisions of section 255 of the Ordinance. What bothers this Bench more is the fact that the Directors in their report to the members had not hidden the true picture from shareholders, whereas the auditor who is appointed by the shareholders and has a legal and moral duty to report the true state of the financial condition of the company has failed to discharge his professional duty in accordance with section 255 of the Companies Ordinance, International Accounting Standards and the professional norms.  The Appellant, despite all the facts, which were pointing towards the declining condition of the Company, had chosen even not to qualify his report. The Appellant had not even raised an issue about the Company paying out interim dividend, which had in the end resulted in reduction of capital of the Company. During the hearing, the Bench asked the Appellant to produce some evidence in support of his contention that the interim dividend was paid out on the direction of the SEC. However, he could not prove any such direction. 
6. We find no merit in the Appellant’s contention that the Executive Director did not have the jurisdiction to pass the order under section 260 of the Ordinance as the power had not been delegated to him at the time the audit report dated November 18, 2000 was made. What needs to be seen in this context is whether the Executive Director had the authority at the time of passing the order, which he did and therefore the Impugned Order does not suffer from any legal defect as far as jurisdiction is concerned. The Appellant’s argument that section 115 of CPC lays down the time limit for action taken by the Executive Director is completely misplaced and a non-starter. Section 115 deals with revision petitions filed before the High Court against decisions of the lower courts and any time limit given therein has no applicability to this case.  We also cannot agree with the contention that the action against the Appellant could only be taken before the time given for holding the next year’s AGM. In our opinion, there is no legal support for such a contention and the Executive Director was within jurisdiction for initiating action against the Appellant for having committed a violation of the provision of the Companies Ordinance. The Appellant’s argument that he should have been given a separate show cause notice by the Executive Director for referring the matter to ICAP is also not acceptable. The fact is that the Appellant has committed a default under the law and has been served with a proper notice to show cause why action should not be taken against him for having committed such default. The Executive Director has also provided the Appellant with proper opportunity of hearing. In such a case we do not see any violation of the principles of natural justice.

In light of the submissions of the parties, examination of records and the above findings we uphold the order of the Executive Director (Enforcement & Monitoring Division). This appeal is dismissed. 

	(ETRAT H. RIZVI)

Commissioner (Insurance)

	(SHAHID GHAFFAR)

Commissioner (Securities Market)



Islamabad
Announced:
June 18, 2003
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